CONCEALED-HEAD SELF-CLINCHING
STUDS AND STANDOFFS BULLETIN
      CH
1115
CONCEALED-HEAD SELF-CLINCHING STUDS AND STANDOFFS
CH-2    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
Concealed-head self-clinching studs and standoffs install permanently and
promote smooth designs:

CSO	 S	 –	 632	 –	 6
Type
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Material Length
Code
Thread
Code
L H
TYPE CSS TYPE CSOS
H
C
F
B
A
Style #2 Style #3
C
F
B
LA
Style #1
C B
LA
Two Groove
(Registered Trademark)
Clinching profile may vary.
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
			   Threads			  Fastener Materials			  Finish		                          For Use In Sheet Hardness (1)
										          Passivated
	 Type	 External,		  Internal,			   300 Series			   and/or	 HRB 70 /		  HRB 50 /
		  ASME B1.1 2A /		  ASME B1.1 2B /	 Aluminum		  Stainless Steel	 No Finish		  tested per	 HB 125		  HB 89
		  ASME B1.13M, 6g		  ASME B1.13M, 6H						      ASTM A380	 or Less		  or Less
	 CHA	 •			   •			   •					     •
	 CFHA	 •			   •			   •					     •
	 CHC	 •					     •			   •	 •
	 CFHC	 •					     •			   •	 •
	 CSS			   •			   •			   •	 •
	 CSOS			   •			   •			   •	 •
PERFORMANCE DATA(1)
1.	 Mill a round blind hole to the correct minimum depth.
2.	 Place fastener into anvil hole.
3. 	Place the mounting hole over the shank of the fastener.
4. 	With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply squeezing
force until the flange is flush with the mounting sheet.
*End mills available from PennEngineering. See chart below.
Types CFHA, CFHC, CHC, CHA
Concealed-head studs
Types CSOS, CSS
Concealed-head standoffs
D D
PUNCHPUNCH
ANVIL ANVIL
L + .250”/
6.35 mm
L + .250”/
6.35 mm
All dimensions are in inches.
 Thread Fastener Type Required Size PEM